Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 

the requisition of the Board of Education by resolution adopted January 31, 1902, 
and ratified by the present Board of Education February 26, 1902, for the appro- 
priation of one hundred and eighty-four thousand seven hundred and seventy-five 
dollars ($184,775), from the . proceeds of Corporate Stock of The City of New York 
issued pursuant to the provisions of section 48 of the Greater New York Charter, 
and the ordinance of the Municipal Assembly approved by the Mayor April 16, 1901, 
for the purpose of providing means for the payment of the contract to be entered

[...]

and resolutions mentioned in this report be returned to the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment. 

A true copy of report adopted by the Board of Education February 26, 1902. 
A. E. PALMER, Secretary, Board of Education. 

Resolved, That, subject to the approval of the Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment, the sum of five hundred and seventy-five dollars ($575) be and the same is 
hereby appropriated from premiums derived from the sale of Corporate Stock, here-
tofore issued by the Comptroller pursuant to section 48 of the Greater New York 
Charter; said sum to be applied in payment of the following named bills of Expert

[...]

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Education on January 22, 1902. 

A. E. PALMER, Secretary, Board of Education. 
The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 

the appropriation of five hundred and seventy-five dollars ($575) from premiums 
derived from the sale of Corporate Stock of The. City of New York, pursuant to sec-
tion 48 of the Greater New York Charter, said sum to be applied in payment of the 
following-named bills of Expert Witnesses: 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN.

[...]

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the 

requisition of the Board of Education by resolution adopted January 22, 1902, and 
ratified by the present Board of Education February 26, 1902, for the appropriation of 
five thousand six hundred and eighty-eight dollars ($5,688) from the proceeds of Cor-
porate Stock of The City of New York, issued pursuant to the provisions of section 48 
of the Greater New York Charter, and the ordinance of the Municipal Assembly, ap-
proved by the Mayor July 9, 1900, for the purpose of providing means for the payment

[...]

Item 2, The Manhattan Supply Company 	2,386 oo 
Item 3, John Spence  	 299 00 
Item 5,.A. G. Spalding & Bros 	1,275 00 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 

the appropriation of four thousand and twenty-three dollars ($4,023), from premiums 
derived from the sale of Corporate Stock of The City of New York, pursuant to 
section 48 of the Greater New York Charter, said sum to be applied in payment of 
the contract to be entered into by the Committee on Buildings, for and on behalf

[...]

The Committee on Buildings recommends that the award be made to the lowest 
bidder, in which recommendation the Committee on Finance concurs, and submits 
for adoption the following resolution: 

Resolved, That, subject to the approval of the Board of Estimate and Apportion-
ment, the sum of four thousand and twenty-three dollars ($4,023) be and the same 
is hereby appropriated from premiums derived from the sale of Corporate Stock, 
heretofore issued by the Comptroller, pursuant to section 48 of the Greater New 
York Charter; said sum to be applied in payment of the contract to be entered into

[...]

appropriation made to the said Department for 1901, entitled "Special School Fund, 
Borough of Queens: Fuel," the amount of said appropriation being insufficient. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 

the appropriation of five thousand five hundred and twenty-four dollars ($5,524), 
from premiums derived from the sale of Corporate Stock of The City of New York, 
pursuant to section 48 of the Greater New York Charter, said sum to be applied in 
payment of the contract to be entered into by the Committee on Buildings, for and on

[...]

The Committee on Buildings recommends that the award be made to the lowest 
bidder, in which recommendation the Committee on Finance concurs, and submits 
for adoption the following resolution: 

Resolved, That, subject to the approval of the Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment, the sum of nine hundred and thirty-five dollars ($935) be and the same is 
hereby appropriated from premiums derived from tne sale of Corporate Stock. here-
tofore issued by the Comptroller pursuant to section 48 of the Greater New York 
Charter, said sum to be applied in payment of the contract to be entered into by the

[...]

I can see no objection to the approval by the Board of Estimate and Apportion-
ment of the appropriation as made. 

Respectfully, 
EUG. E. M'LEAN, Engineer. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 

the appropriation of nine hundred and thirty-five dollars ($935) from premiums 
derived from the sale of corporate stock of The City of New York, pursuant to 
section 48 of the Greater New York Charter, said sum to be applied in payment of 
the contract to be entered into by the Committee on Buildings, for and on behalf